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William F. Carr
wcarr@hollandhart.com

HOLLAND &HART.

January 4, 2011
s Ci /5

VIA HAND DELIVERY { L/7
2] ™~
Mr. Daniel Sanchez é&*ﬁ/@ =
Acting Director b
0Oil Conservation Division n
New Mexico Department of Energy, =
Minerals and Natural Resources . 0
1220 South Saint Francis Drive o
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 o3
N

Re: (Amended Application of Chevron U.S.A7, Inc.)for approval of a salt water
disposal well, Eddy County, New Mexica.

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

Enclosed is an original and one copy of the amended application of Chevron U.S.A.,
Inc. in the above-referenced case (Oil Conservation Division Form C-108) as well as a
copy of an amended legal advertisement. By copy of this letter, an additional copy of
this Form C-108 is being transmitted to the Oil Conservation Division District Office in
Ariesia.

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. requests that this matter be placed on the docket for the February
3, 2011 Examiner Hearings.

Vefy truly yours

William F! Carr
Ocecan Munds-Dry

Attorneys for Chevron U.S.A., Inc.
Enclosures

cc:  Oil Conservation Division
District 11
1301 W. Grand Avenue
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Holland &Hart u.p

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe,NM 87504-2208

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City SantaFe Washington,D.C. &
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APPNO.

LOGGED IN

ENGINEER

SUSPENSE
ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DVISION USE ONLY
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive;. Santa Fe, NM 87505

mmmu’@rmﬂw APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FORALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS
"WHICH REQUIRE PROC&SSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Application Acrenyma:
[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] {SD-Slmuitansous Dedication]
{DHC-Downhole. Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/lease Commingiing]
{PC:Pocl Commingling] [OI.S - Off-Loase Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement]
[PM)(—Pmssure walntenance Expanston].

[WFX-Watetﬂood Expansion]
[SWQ-Saﬂ Water. Disposal] [lPl-lnjec(ion Prassure Increase]
[PPR—Positlva Frqducﬂqn Response)

[EOR-Gualilisd Enhanced OH Rocovory Certification]
{1} TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which-Apply for [A)
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication
NS [] Nsp [ sD
Check One Only for {B].or [C]
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurcment
pHe [J e [J pic [ pc [ ous [] oM

njection --Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery

(€]
[j wex (] PMX & SWD 0wt [J cor [ pPR

(D] Other: Specify
{2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or  Docs Not Apply. : R
[A] Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Intcrest Owners = E’\ '~-;
i —
{13] B Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner g [
]
. - N
[€] X Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice U -
R
A
o .

[D} [C] Notification and/or (,om.urrcn( Approval by BLM or SL.O
U.S. Bureau of Land Managems of Public Lands, State Land Office
B4 For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or,

{E)
{¥] [} Waivers are Attached
SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPFE,

31 MIT ACC

OF APPLICATION INDICATED.ABOVE.
(4] CERTIFICATION: [ hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. 1also l}pderstazld that no action will be taken on this

application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division
Note: Statement must be comploted by an !ndh}l‘dual‘ with managerial and/or supervisory capacity

Fidigs Aot _QJZM/’Z/@/ News Mesico Pegolewn Fayviocer /19/2 6,//0
Print.or Type Name Signaxdre ‘itle Date
EDGAR. ACEROGIchevron.com

e-mail Address



Carolyn Haynie MidContinent/Alaska SBU

Petroleum Engineering Chévron North America
Technical Assistant Exploration and Production
Company
15 Smith Road
October 28,2010 Midland, TX 79705

Tel 432-687-7261
. ., L S Fax 432-687-7703
New. Mexico Oil Conservations Division chay@chevron.com

1220 ‘S&oukl_h‘Sz,i‘n‘ Erancis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Conyert to Salt Water Disposal
Oil and Gas Department

Chevron North America, as operator, respectfully requests administrative approval to convert the Skelly Unit # 902,
(AP -#30- OIS 29322) 1o a Salt Water Disposal well in the Woltc.amp formation. Skelly Unit # 902 is located: 1650’
FNL & 990 FWL, Unit Letter E; Section 15; T17$, R31E, lddy County, New Mexico.

‘The injection interval will be:in the Wolfcamp formation, Open-hole: 8418 - 8530" and the perforated are: 8552° -
9666,

.Chevron North America and COG Oil.& Gas, both have'a 50% working interest in the Skelly # 902. Attached is an
OCD form C-108 ‘and'thc. BLLM sundry, with'information rclative:to the: SWD injection of the referenced well. A
copy of the.legal notice posted.in.the:Carlsbad Current Argus; and the letters sent to the applicable surface land
owiers and offsct operators is included in the attachments. The map highlights the location of the Skelly Unit # 902.

if additional information is- required, you may contact me at 432:687-7261 or email me at chayiwchevion.son or
contact the project engineer, Edgar Acero, at 432-687-7343, EDRGAR ACERO@hevron.con

Sincerely, /

»"’z

Carolyn Haynic
NM PE Technical Assistant

Enclosure



OFFSET OPERATORS

MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION
P.0. BOX 227
ARTESIA, NM 88211

PITCH ENERGY CORPORATION
P.0. BOX 304
ARTESIA, NM 88211

OXY USA WTP LP
P.0. BOX 50250
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710

- McCOMBS ENERGY
5599 SAN FELIPE, SUITE 1200
HOUSTON; TX 77056

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY
P.0. BOX 3092
HOUSTON, TX 77253

SANDRIDGE EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
ATTENTION: LAND DEPT.
123 ROBERT S. KERR AVE.
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102



WORKING INTEREST OWNERS

CHEVRON NORTH AMERICA
15'SMITH ROAD
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705

COG OIL & GAS, L P
550 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 1300
MIDLAND, TEXAS 77253



STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil-Conservation Division FORM C-108

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Revised June 10, 2003
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New. Mexico 87505
APPLICATIONFOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

L PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Disposal Storage
-Application quaiifies for administrative approval? Yes No

IL OPERATOR: CHEVRON USA
ADDRESS: 15 SMITH ROAD:; MIDLAND, TX 79765
CONTACTPARTY: EDGAR ACERO PHONE: 432-687-7343

. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on'the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for:injection.

Additional sheets may.be attached if necessary.

1V.  Is this an expansion of anexisting project? ‘Yes X No
If yes, give the Division order, number authorizing the project:

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two-miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.

V1. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record Wwithin the arca of review which penctrate the proposed injection zone. Such:
data-shal} included description of each well's type, construction,.date drilled, location, depth, record of compietion, and a schematic

-of.any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

Vil.  Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

t.. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be.injected; AVG = 3000 BWPD, MAX = 10,000 BWPD

2. Whether the system is open or closed; CLOSED

3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; AYG = 200 PS1 MAX = 1684 PSI

4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other:than: I'Llﬂj&(.t(i‘d
produced water; and; PADDOCK, BLINEBRY

5. Ifimjection is for disposal purposes-into a zonewniot productive;of oil or gas at or within ane mile.of the proposed well, atlich a
chemical analysis of the disposal zonée formation ‘water (may be measured or'iivferred from existing literature, studies, nearby
wells,-etc.).

*VIHI. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zoné including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness; and depth.
Give'the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters-with total
dlssolved solids'concentrations of 10,000 mg/1 or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as-any such sources known to
be immediately under!ymg the injection imterval.

IX.  Déscribe the proposed stimulation program, if any. 12,000 GALS, 20% HCL acid

*X.  Attach‘appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they nced not be resubmitted).

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing). within one mile of any
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and.dates samples were taken.

X1l Applicants:for disposal wells inust make:an affirmative statéinent that théy have examined-available geologic-and engineering:data
and find no evidence of open faults or any other-hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of
drinking water,

XL Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice” section on the reverse side of this form.

XIV. Certification: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application-is true-and correct to the best of my 7knowlcdge and

‘elief.
NAME: EDGAR ACERO _ TITLE: __ PETROLEUM ENGINEER
SIGNATURE; DATE:
E-MAIL ADDRESS: EDGARACERO® chevron.com

If theinformation required under-Sections V1, VIIL X, and X1:above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted.
Please show the-date and circumstances of the earlier submittal:

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office



Side 2

L

A

X1V,

WELL DATA

The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this-application. The data must be both in tabular and
schematlc form and shall include;

(1) Ledse:name; Weil No:; Location by Section, Township-and Range; and footage location within the section,

(2) Eachicasing string used-with its size, setting depth, sacks:of cenient used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was
 determined.

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and-setting depth.
{4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or-assembly used.

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used-or which may be used as models for this purpase.
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "fypical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for cach well.

The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for.the initial well.
Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information siown on schiematics need not be repeated.

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, theficld or pool name. LOWER ABO (OPEN HOLE): 8418°- 85830°;
WOLFCAMP: 8552°- 9134°; CISCO: 9700° - 9766,

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.

LATERAL OPEN HOLE: 8418° - 8330°, PERFORATED: 8382° - 9766’

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original-purpose of the well.

(4) Give thie depths of any other perforated intervals and:detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to'seal off such
perforations. MORROW PERES (11980° - 11990°). SET CIBP @ 11930 with 35" CEMENT ON TOP. CIBP @ 11870
PUSHED DOWN AND NOT SET.

(5):Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any.
HIGHER: ABO (7160° ~ 8400™). LOWER: CANYON (9990 - 11048")

PROOF OF NOTICE

Allapplicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of the
surface-of the land on which the well is to be located and'to each leaschold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative 1pproval a proof of publication must be submitted: Such proof shall consist of a
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the ¢ounty in which the well is located. The contents of such advertisement
must inclide:

(1) The name, address, phone number; and contact partyforthe applicant;

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section,
Township, and Range location of multiple wells;

(3) The’formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates.and pressures; and,

(4) A notation that interested parties must filc objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St.
Francis. Dr,, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN'SUBMITTED.




NOTICE:-Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days
from the date this application was mailed to-them.
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Well: Skelly Unit #902

‘Location:
1650' FNL &.990' FWL
Section: 15, (SW/4:NW/4)
Township;17S
Ranger31E  Unit'E
County-Eddy State: NM

Field: Fren

Current
‘Wellbore Diagram

Reservoir: Wolfcamp

Well ID Info:
AP No:30-015-29322

Elevations:

GL:3870

KB: 3887

DF: 3886

1Log Formation Tops

Tansill 1658

Yates 1814

Seven Rivers 2118

Queen 2752

Grayburg 3140

San Andres 3494

Glorieta 5012

Tubb 6456

Abo 7160
o4 §550

Pennsylvanian 9444

Strawn 11048

Atoka 11305

Morrow 11553

Cnester 130

TURING.DETAIL - 11/4/2000

RKA comection: 10"

265 jts - 2 78" L-80, 6:504 lbg (8350.05)
1 2748 x5 112° TA (8361.85)

12 Jts - tbg {8740.52)

1 27/8"SN (874162)

1 3.1/2: MA (8766.77)

SN'@ 8740.52 TAC @ 8362.05
[EOT @ 8766.77,

Rod Delail:

1 11/2"x 26' Polish Rod

1 78" %6 sub

144 7/8D'rods.

192 34" D rods:

12 112" K-bars

1 7/8" x'4' sub

1 2 1/2" x1 12" X 24' RHBC pmp
1 1 114%x 12.GA.

TAC @ 6591.17

Prod. Csg: 6§ 112" 178 WC-70
Set: @ 12300 w/2500 sx cmt
Hole Size: 7 7/8" to 12300
Circ:No TOC: 2718’

TOC By: Temp Survey:
DV-Tool @ 8695, circulated

L5/6: PH67 1000
Spud Date: 1/26/97
Rig Released: 3/22/47
Compl. Date: 4/18/97

Set: @ 600 w/ 450 sx cmt
|Hole Size: 14.3/4" TO 600

Circ: Yes TOC: Surface’
TOC By: Circulation (75 sx)

Surface Csg: 11 3/4" 4Z# WC-50

Set: 5100%w/ 2000 sx cmt
Hole Size: 11"i0 5100

RS

[intermediate Csg: :8.5/8" 32# K-55

e vt Circ:Yes TOC: Surface
_.?f !»5’;‘: 7 TOC By: Circutation
% %

s
R

xS
5

“Initial Completion;

RN

112000 CIBP. @ 11930 wi35 et on top ; (Wollcamp) perf 8552:70 (dspf)

P

?fﬁ g}; Sobsequentwore
r’§$: ¢ A/1890 gal 20% NEFE HCL
[
4

,;§ ﬁ/f
v
fﬂ"
::6'\‘

TR

DR

A5
S

<

CIBP @ 11870 pushed down not set
CiBP set @ 11930 w/35’ cmt on top
{ 11980-90 Morrow - inactive

TD: 12300 COTD: 12085 PBTD: 11870

%
4
s e e e s s < - U
7
M‘.‘
2
Perfs Status
Window @ 8418 to 8424 MD: 10534 ; TVD: 8530 |
e -
............................................... 1
: H
i OH 8418-10534’ Wolfcamp - open 1
NS .
------------------------------------------------- -k

Woifcamp - open



Well: Skeily Unit #902

Location:
{1650' FNL.8&.990' FWL_
Section: 15 (SWf4 NW/4)
Township: 179

Range: 31E- Unit E

County: Eddy State:NM’

Etevations:-
GL: 3870
KB: 3887.
DF: 3886

Log Formation Tops

Tansill 1658
Yates 1814
Seven Rivers 2115
Queen 2752
Grayburg 3140
San Andres 3494.
Glorieta 5012
Tubb 6456
Abo 7160
R 8580
Pennsylvanian 9444
Strawn 11048
Atoka 11305
Morrow 11553
1Chester. 12130

Field: Fren

;ngose’ﬁ
Wellbore Diagram

N
SN

AR

N

TSt

NN

N\

RN

R,

35

R

N

N

e
R

S

T
Sa]

_

NN
DINERE

RN
S

A

NN

e
5

=

o

MR

o

N

RN

DR

%,

AN

9112.9136'

9661°.9766"

PBYD: 11870
COTD:; 12085
TO; 12300

OH 841810534’

‘93429358, 93789386

Reservoir: Wolfcamp

Well ID Info:

APl No: 30-015-29322
L5/L6: PH6 /1000
Spud Date: "1/26/97
Rig Released: 3/22/97
Compl. Date: 4/16/97

Surface Csg: 11 3/4" 42# WC-50
Set: @ 600 w/ 450 sxcmt
{Hote size: 14 3/4° TO 600

Circ: Yes TOC: Surface
TOC By: Circulation (75 sx)

Set: 5100' W/ 2000 sx cmt
Hole Size: 1110 5100

Circ: Yes. TOC: Surface
TOC By: Circulation

|'|ntermed6a:e Csg: .8 5/8° 32# K-55

|Prod. Csg: 6 172" 178 WC-70
Set: @. 12300 wi2500-sx cmt
Hole Size: 7 7/8" to 12300
Circ: No. TOC: 2716'

TOC By: Temp Survey

DV Tool @8695', Circulated

|initiat Compietion:

jsph) ; A1000 gal 7 1/2% HCL

|subsequent work

172000 .CIBP @ 11930 w/35 cmit on top’; (Wolfcamp) per #552.70 {éiseh
A/1890 gal 20% NEFE HCL, .

1112000 CIBP @ 8430 ; KO Horizontal - TOW 8418 ; BOW B424 _

Drifled to MD 10534 ,"TVDD 8850'; 60000 gal 20% HCL & 40000 gal WF:130

POH wiwhipstock & push.CIBP lo 11870

WINDOW @8418' to 8424' MD: 10534 ; TVD: 8530

WOLFCAMP . OPEN

PROPOSED PERFS

% CIBP SET @ 9960' W/35"CMT ON TOP

CIBP @ 11670' PUSHED DOWNNOT SET

CIBP SET @ 11930"W/.35' CMT ON TOP
| 11980-90' (MORROW - INAGTIVE)

4 8552.70' (WOLEGAMP - OPEN) otTrrTmTenm e -
DV @ 8695 Circulated
8718':3760", 8800°-8822'



Well: ‘Willow State # 5

Location:
2310' FSL & 330 FEL
Section: 16
. Townshlp 17s
: Range 31E Unit:M
(,ounty ‘Eddy’ State: NM
|Status: Active - Gil

Elsvations:
GL:- 3858'
, KB

OF:

l.og Formation Tops

B/Salt i 1560
Yates g

Seven Rivers’

[Queen

Grayburg

San Andres ' 3450

Glorieta: : 4942

Paddock 5030°

Tubb : 8408"

ADC 7! '
Wolfcamp. . 8%8%‘

Pann

Slrawn

Aloka

INIGToOW

T ubinga §/%1997
2.7/6" 61 @ 5287

50 sx-Cmt Plug @ 8450°

50 8% Cmt Plug @ 1150*'L

75 3% Cont Plug @ 8500

Prod, Csg: 5:1/2" 174.0-55 LTAC ceg
18et; @ 5418"w/1280 sx cmt
Hole Size:.7-7/8" 1o 8700
Cifc:  TOC:
TOC By:-CBL
PBTD @ 5403

Updated: 10:12-10

Field: Fren‘Paddock

Current
Wellbore Diagram

TO: 8700° PBYD: 541¢'

8y: Chay

Reservoir; Paddock

Well 1D Info:’

Chevno: NA

AP{ No: 30:015-20495

Operator: coG Operating LLC {3/1/2006)
Spud Date: 5:4-97
Rig-Released:'5-21-97

Compl. Date’ 6:5-97

TOC By: Circulation

Surface Csg: 13-3/8% 544 J-55 ¢sg
Set: @ 343w/ 350 sx et

Hofe Size: 17 1/2° TO 35¢'

Circ: Yes  YOC:Surface

Set: @ 1630" wiB0D sx ot
Hola Size: 11" 10 1830°
Circ: Yes TOC: Surface
TOC By: Circ'd 160 sxs

Orig TD @ 8700 Sen 75 s cmit plug @ 8557

Perfs:
‘Paddack
047" - 5284°, 42" 30

Initial Campletion:

7160, Set 50 sa”
e

o plug @ 6450, Rans— . \ .
Cmt 5117 cog wit2B0;8xs cml Ped 6042 5?54 Cnmpke‘e in Fren Padaoch {m mabon
Subsequant Work

S———— — U p—




Well: Oxy Butter Pecan:Federal #1

Location:
660" FSL 8:880' FWL
Section: 10
Townsmp 718
|Rangéi31E  Unit:M.
County: Eddy ‘State: NM

Elevations:
GL: -3896"
KB:

DF:

JLog Formation Tops
Tansill
Yates
Seven Rivers:
Queen
Grayburg’
Sian Andres
Gloriela
Tubb
Abo
¥¥mmlnp 8448'
{Henn 10714°
Etrawn 11066'
Atoka. 11328
Morrow Ny

Fleld: Henshaw Southeast

Current

Wellbore Diagram

Parfs:
. Wolfcamp

CIBP @ 9240" |

Yop wi3s’ cmt

CIBP @ 11100

10160 - 10201";

Raservoir: Wolfcamp

Well 1D info:
Chavno: NA
APl No: 30-015-32316

Operator: Matbob Energy Corp (71112004)
Spud Date: ,8/15/2002

Rig Released:- 7/30/02

Compl. Date: 10/27/04

BLM Weli

Surface Csy: 13 3/8" 463 H-40
Set: @ 650.w/ 550 sx cmit
Hola'Size: 171/2% TO 650
Clrc: Yes. TOC: Sudace

{70C By: Circulalion (114'sxs)

I'!nmmedtam Cegr ¥ 5)5"!6 ABH K55,
Set: @ 4505' wnaoo X cmt
Hole Size: 12-1!4' {0 4500

Clrc Yes TOC: Suface
TOC By: Circulation {350 sxs}

Initial Completion:.
Initics completign: Parfs i Ciaco-Canyon formation. 10180° - 10281,

Qi
G

t Work
12003 D sposal of Pioduced Waler from the Moirgw i e amiof 1 BWPD is

bcns s(md ng 300 bbl FG1ank and: uu:ked 03 D#sposnl Vec my
712808 Opesaior charge from Oxy 10 Marbob Energy Company: Artesia, NV,

‘QROO‘ Plug Gacil T sqz C‘SODCW peﬂs 10,180 - 10, 28! Pu" the Morraw @ 11,9

8449°-870Y; 20 shots

Clsco Canyon - Purfs Sqa'd
9308° - 9583’} 15 shots

Cisco Canyon Perfs Sqe'd

179 holed

Top wils' ¢mi
Top wils cmi Strawn Parts
CIBP § 11,900 1116911157, 9 shots

irod. Csg: 5Y2"P-110°4 186, 178
et @ 12200 w/1350 sxcml

Hole Size: 8:3/4" to 12200

ClrciNo  TOC: 6340‘

TOC By: CBL

Morrow perfs

Updated: 10-4-10

T0:.12200 COYD:

By: Chay

PBTD: 9205

11956%1195%'; 24 shots




MNorih Penmian Basin Reglon

P.O. Box 740

Sundown, TX 79372-0740.

(806) 229-8121

t.ab Team Leader - Sheila Hernandez
{432} 495-7240

Water Analysis Report by Baker Petrolite

Company: CHEVRON MID CONTINENT LP Sales RDT: 33506
Region: PERMIAN BASIN Account Manager: TIM GRAY (575).910-9390
Area: BUCKEYE, NM Sample #; 5623266
Lease/Platform:  SKELLY UNIT Analysis 1D #: 102032
Entity (or well #); 995 Analysis Cost: $90.00
Formation: BLINEBRY/PADDOCK
Sample Point:- WELLHEAD
Sumiaary Analysls of Samplo 523268 @ 15 ¥
Sa}n}pﬁ'ng' Date; 07/22/10 magll meall cations mgil meg/!
Analysis Date: - brzeno g 960830 . ¥4 015 Sodium: 53669.1 2334.47
Analyst: SANDRA GOMEZ | gicarh 200 " 3.30 Magnesium: 1112.0 91.48
Lo , . .. | Carbonate: 00 .5 Calclum: 6087.0 303.74
) H 161016.5 AL . N
TOS (mg/l or gim3) Suitate; o - ©12469.0. 5147 ‘Strontium: 1330 3.04
Density (g/cm3, tonhe/m3): 1.112 th’} hate: Barium: 03 °
Anion/Cation Ratlo: 1 phale: artum: ' :
Borate: Iron: 8.5 0.31
Silicate: Potassium: 1247.0 31.89
o Aluminum:
Carbon Dioxide: 210 PPM Hydrogen Sulfide: o0PPM | Chromium:
Oxygen: pHi at tima of sampling: 57 Ccpp‘m:
Commants: pH at time ;zf analysis: ead:
’ . : ‘Manganése: 0.600 0.02
RESISTVITY: 042 OHMM 275°F pH used in Calculation: 5.7 | Nicket:
Conditions Values Calculated at the Given Conditions - Amounts of Scale in LN 800 bbi
Gauge Calcite ' Gypsum Anhydrite Celestite Barile o GOy
Tomp o oss. | CaCOy CaSO42H, 0 Cas0 4 $r380, BaSO 4 , Press
¥ psi  index  Aunount . lndex  Amount ndex  Amount | Index  Amount Index Amount | 54
8 0 -0.5¢ 0.00 ; 0.11 291.36 0.12 241.80 0.16 26.38 0.62 0.00
100 | 0 -0.41 0.00 0.05 131.89 012 24280, 0.14 23.08 0.43 0.00
C120 | 0 0.31 0.00 0.00 000 |- 045 28836 ; 013 2158 0.00
f 140 0 0.21 o 0.00 ) .05 000. |- 020 36690 0.13 21.28 OOOWM

Nots 1: When assessing the severity of the scale problem, both tha saturation index (§1) and amount of scale must be considered.

Note Z: Precipitation of each scale is considered saparataly.. Tolal-scale wil be Jass than the sum of the amounts of the five scales.
Noto 3: The reported COZ pressure is actually the calculated CO2 fugacity. .# is usually nearly the same as the CO2 pantial prossuro.




Scale Predictions from Baker Petrolite
Analysis of Sample 523266 @ 75 F for CHEVRON MID C ONTINENT LP, 07/29/10

Barite - BaS04

‘Amount of Scale :u:og bbi)
w m w m 8 o
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Chevron

 Carolyn Haynie ‘MidContinent/Alaska SBU
" Petroleum Enginecring: Chevron North' America
‘Technical Assistant Exploration and Production
Company
o 15 Smith Road
QOctober 28, 2010 Midfand, TX 79705

Tel 432-687- 7261

Fax 432-687-7703
CONVERT . TO SALT WATER DISPOSAL chay@chevron.com

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

RE: SKELLY UNIT # 902
Offset Operators:

For your mformanon as an offscroperator, ChevronNorth America, as operator of the Skeily Unit # 902, has filed
an.application with the New Mexico Qil'Consérvation Division-and submitted a' Sundry to the BEM, to convert the'
Skelly Unit well #1902, (AP # 30-015-29322), in the Wolfcamp formation, to a Water Disposal ‘well, located: 1650°
FNL & 990’ FWL, Unit Letter E; Section 15; T178, R31E, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Attached is an OCD form C-108 and the BL.M sundry, with mfonnatnon relative to the water disposal conversion of
the referenced well. A copy of the legal notice po%tcd in the Carlsbad Current Argus is included. The enclosed map
highlights the location if the Skelly Unit-#902, in; relation 10'your offset operations.

If additional information is required, please contact me at(432-687-7261), or 'the project engincer, Edgar Acero, at
(432-687-7343).

Interested parties must file objections with the Oil Conservations Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr:, Santa Fc,
New Mexico, 875035, within 15 days.

Sipcerely,

T

a gy >Z/ ey i

Carolyn Haynie ™~
NM PE Technical Assistant

Enclosure



OFFSET OPERATORS

MARBOB ENERGYCORPORATION
 P.0.BOX 227
ARTESIA, NM 88211

PITCH ENERGY CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 304
ARTESIA,; NM 88211

OXY USAWTPLP
P.0. BOX 50250
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710

McCOMBS ENERGY
5599 SAN FELIPE, SUITE 1200
HOUSTON, TX 77056

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY
P.0. BOX 3092
HOUSTON, TX 77253

SANDRIDGE EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
ATTENTION: LAND DEPT.
123 ROBERT 5. KERR AVE,
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102



WORKING INTEREST OWNERS

CHEVRON NORTH AMERICA
15 SMITH ROAD
MIDLAND, TEXAS 78705

COGOIL & GAS,L P
550 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 1300
MIDLAND, TEXAS 77253



Chevron

Carolyn Haynie MidContinent/Alaska SBU
Petroleum Engineering Chevron North America
Technical Assistant Exploration and Production
Company
15 Smith Road
Qctober 28, 2010 Midiand, TX 79705

TQ] 432“687'»7251
COG OIL & GAS, LP Ehay@cnovron.com
550 West Texas, Suite 1300
MIDLAND, TX 77253

RE: CONVERT TO SALT WATER DISPOSAL
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ATTN: Working Interest Owner,

Chevron North America, as operator of the:Skelly Unit # 902, has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, (OCD) and the Bureau of Land Management, (BLM),
to convert the Skelly Unit well # 902, (API# 30-015-29322), in the Wolfcamp formation, to a
Salt Water Disposal well, located: 1650° FNL & 990’ FWL, Unit Letter E; Section 15; T17S,
R31E, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Attached is an OCD form C-108 with information relative to the water disposal conversion of the
referenced well. A copy of the legal notice posted in the Carlsbad Current Argus is included. The
enclosed map highlights the-location if the Skelly Unit #902.

For additional information, please contact me at 432-687-7261, or email chayiichevron.com, or

Sincerely, e
/ -/
s / . /J«j
- 4"4/2{‘4%4;}v ";;,{-jf»ﬁ@,,m e
, It S
Carolyn Haynie

NM PE Technical Assistant

Enclosure



Affidavit of Publication

‘State of New Mexico,
County of Eddy, ss.

Kathy McCarroll, being first duly sworn,
.on oath says:

That she is the Classified Supervisor of the
Carlsbad  Current-Argus, a newspaper
published daily at the City of Carlsbad,
said .county of Eddy, state of New Mexxco
and of general paid. circulation in said county;
that the same’is a duly qualified newspaper
urider the laws of the State wherein legal

notices ‘and advertisements may be
pubhshed that the printed notice attached
herelo was publlshed in the regular and
entire -edition of said newspaper and not in
supplement thereof on the date as follows, to
wit:.

QOctober 17 2010

That the cost of publication is $56.14 and that
payment thereof has been made and will be
assessed as court costs.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Vo ™ dayof _Locbudsen v
- =
= 3\ A

My commission Expires on__\ o] p

Notary Pubiic

10€robar 17, 2010
LEGAL NOTICE.
0cliobc,r, ?,noﬁg
Notice is: rfverw

p I 11

Cotignipt,
NxN\’WTH
1

15 5may Roag; M
dond: Ve mosho m"‘

A ) -
eri:of Public . Londs,

Stote, of ,New Mexlco”

for. ueproval 1o :con-

vert the Skeity iUt
el gemyﬂo (] %o‘?v

? SRGIJ' UMl ' 9'3{(

5 ms asis. ddy

OURY, -
The. mwcr ln{er\)ol

Aero, 3 Smin Edf?d
Mnalond X %‘705



Chevron

‘Carolyn Haynie MidContinent/Alaska SBU
Petroleum Enginieéring Cheyron:North America
Technical Assistant Exploration and Production
Company
15 Smith Road
October 28, 2010 Midland, TX 79705

Tel 432-687-7261
. . - Fax 432-687-7703
Carlsbad Ficld Office chay@chevron.com

Ficld Manager: Jim Stovall

Burcau ot Land Management

620 E. Greene Strect

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220-6292

RE: Application for Authorization to Inject

Chevron North America, respectfully requests admini_étr’alive approval to inject salt water into the Skelly Unit well #
902, (AP # 30-015-29322), located: 1650” FNI, & 990° EWI ., Unit Letter I Scction 155 T178, R31E, Eddy
County, New Mexico.

Thic Injection interval will be in the Wolfcamp formation, Open-hole: 3418"  8530° and pertorated: 8552° - 9666°.
Attached is a BLM Sundry form 3160-5 with information relative to the SWID injection of the referenced well. A

copy of the letters sent to applicable surface fand owuers and offset operators and the application to-the OCD, is
included in the attachments, for your information.

Your consideration-and approval of this application will be greatly appreciated. If additional information is réquired
you may contact me at 432-687-7261, or by.éniail-ad ghayicheyron.com, or the engincer on this project may be

contacted at 432-687-7343, or by email at LG AR ACEROE Chevion.con.

Sincercly, /
/;/

‘ g ,,/ ,
(fj 3 gféwéf;;} ot S Ay pab

Carolyn Haynie

NM PE Technical Assistant

Haclosure

ce: Lease File

Fdgar Acero
fvan Peany
Adil Manzoor
Scott Ingram
Dauny Pequeno
David Thompson
Luke Salman
Alejandro Rodriguez
Tejay Simpson
Denise Pinkerton



o 3160-5 UNITED STATES- FORM APPFROVED
et 2009 DEPARTMENT OF THIE INTERIOR e Siasen 13007
BURBEAL OF LAND MANAGEMENT e
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 1.C 0294208

Do not use this form for proposals to drlll or to re-enter.an 6. It tndran, Allottee or Tribe Name
abandoned well. Use Form 3160 -3 (APD) for such prapasals

7o Unitor CAZAgreeom, Nase amtiar No.

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE- Omer lnstructfans onreverse side.

L Fypeof Well

/] 0t Wl D(ms\\’dl D()lhcr W N
2, Nam R e Skelly Uit # 902
2, i of Ope :
2, Neie of Opertor i N ULS, P At
RoAddiess T T o Vhane No. dincheli et oy ] 301S-29322
15 Smith Ruad; Midkind, Texas 7‘)705 - A432-687-7261 {0, Ficld and Pool, or Explortory Area

4 I ocationof Well (Footuge, Sees, T, R M or bw ey Deseription)
1630 I'NT, & 990° FWIL, K-15-175-31E

Fren, Wolfcamp

11 County or Parish, State

Eddy County, New Meyxico

12. CHECK APPROPRIATL BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPEOF ACTION,
D Aviilize D Deepen [:] Pioduction {StarkResnme) D Water Shut-Off

Notice of et Clakec asing Cractare treat Rechsmation Clwen Tntegrity

I subsequent Ré ] Casing Repair Cl New Constnuction ] Recomplete [0 Sat Water Disposun
Subsequent Réport : ; | -

D . D Change Plung E] Hug and Abandon D‘I‘cmpomrily Absndon e
Fipal Abandonment Nutice D Convertio Injection D Plug Back D Water Disposal

13. Ducnb\. Proposéd or Completed Opesation (clearly state all pmmom details, including cstimated starting datc of any proposed work and npproxnnau. dumuun ﬂmwl’.

(¥ the proposal is to deepen directionally. or revopletc horizontally, give subsurface ocations und mwastired and true vertical depibs ol all- pertinent i arkers snd 2onvs,
Attach the Bond under which the work'will be pertonned or provide the Tond \Jo on il with BLMRIA. Roguired subsequent FPOIs s stk be filed willif 30 days
ful’u\nng complcnml of thiz involved npu‘.mom 10'the operation yesults ina mulhp«. completion or ecompletion it a sew interval, a Form 3160-4 shall b fited once
testing has been gomplutcd. Final :\hamlumnunl Nofices shalf be filed anly afler all requirenients, including recksation, have been comploted, and the operator has:
detenined that the site js rc.ad) for tinal mslmlwn )

Chevron Nurth America, respectfully requests administrative approval to inject salt water into the Skelly Unit welt f 902, (APL# 30-015-29322),
focated: 1650’ FNE & 990° FVE, Unit Letter E; Scction 15;/T178, R3LK, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Tle fnjectinn interval will bie in the Welfeamp formation, Lateral Open-hole: Window @) 8418 -~ 842475 MD 40,534", TV 8530°, und
perforated: 83527 - 9766

The progosed well pracedure is (o: MIRUPU; pull rotds and install BOP. TOH withy. RU Wireline, and pcrnl:c following intervals wid JSPE:
B718! - 8760'; 8800".- 8822% 9112° - 9136'9342" - 9358"; 9378" - 9386°;-9666' - 9766". VI witreating PRy & 278" WS, Acidize perls w/12,000
galtons of 20% HCL. Displace w/EW, Release & TOH wipkr. T w1 lnjecﬂun pkr. ND BOP, 'NU wellliead. Perform MIT, and RDMO,
[N

‘The estimated starting date will be pending regobatory appreoval ind the duration is approxinuitely 12 days.

NE

1 huc.by cerlify that the forcgoing is truc and correct
Name (PrintediTyped) -

CARGEL \\i HAYNIE / l)ﬂc PERTOL l‘Ux\I !‘»\(‘I;\I'H Hl(lh\((..z\l ASSISTANT

Date /p W/é - E?O /Q

Signature ,/ / ‘g/

oy
4 Tﬂfs SPACE Fdﬁ FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE _

Ap_p_mw.d by, ) Title . Date

“Condi

jons of approval, it any, @ are attached. Approval of thxs notice docs not warrant or

ceitify that thic applicant holds kgal ar-cquitable titlé tothose ughts in the subject fease Office

which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon:

tisle 18 11S.C. Sevtion 1001 and Title d3 U.S.C. Section 1212, make ita crime forany persan knowingly and mll(ul)y 1o make to 4 Ly dqmumnl oragcm) of the United

States’ esany false, Gictitious or fraudulent- siatements or ruprmmauoni 3 10 any matteewithin its jutise lcuun

(Instructions on puge 2)
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NOTIFICATION LIST

Injection Application of Chevron U.S.A. Inc. for Administrative Approval of a Saltwater Disposal Well
Location:

Sketly Unit Well No. 902

1,650" FNL & 990’ FWL

Section 13, T-17-S, R-31E, Unit Letter D
Eddy County, New Mexico

Offset Operators, Working Interest Owners, All Section 9 and W/2-Section 10,all in T178-R31K,
from Surface to-the top of the Glorieta formation:

Merit Partners, LP Merit Energy Partners 111, LP
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1500 12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75251 Dallas, Texas 75251

Merit Energy Partners D-1I1, LP
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75251

Offset Operators, Working Interest Owners, All Section 9 and W/2 Section 10, all in ’l‘l.7S-R311".‘,»
below the top of the Glorieta formation:

Marbob Energy Corporation Pitch tinergy Corporation
P. 0. Box 227 P. O. Box 304

Artesia, New Mexico 88211 Artesia, New Mcxico 88211
BP America Production Company

P. O: Box 3092

Houston, Texas 77253

Offset Operators, Working Interest Owaners, k/2 of Section 10-T178-R31E, from Surface to top of the
Glorieta formation:

Merit Partners, LP Merit Energy Panncrs 1L, LP
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1500 12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75251 Dallas, Toxas 75251

Merit Energy Partners D-H1, LP
12222 Ment Drive, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75251

Offset Operators, Working Interest Qwners, ¥/2 of Section 10-T17S-R31IE, top of the Gloricta to the
Base of the Abo formation;

Marbob Energy Corporation Pitch Energy Corporation
P. 0. Box 227 » P. O. Box 304
Artesia, New Mexico 88211 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

BP America Production Company
P. 0. Box 3092
Houston, Texas 77253



Offset Operators, Working Interest Owners, £/2 of Section 10-T17S-R31E, from Base of the Abo to
the Base of the Morrow formation;

Marbob Energy Corporation Pitch Energy Corporation
P. Q. Box 227 P. O.Box 304

Artesia, New Mexico 88211 Artesia, New Mexico 83211
OXY USAWTPLP McCombs Energy, LLC

P. 0. Box 50250 5599 San Felipe, Suite 1200.
Midland, Texas 79710 Houston, Texas 77056

Offset Operators, Working Interest Owners; F/2 of Section 10-T178-R31E, below the Base of the
‘Morrow formation:

‘Marbob Energy Corporation Pitch Energy Corporation
P.O. Box 227 P. 0. Box 304
Artesia, New Mexico 88211 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

BP. America Production Company
P. ). Box 3092
Houston, Texas 77253

Offset Qperators, Working Interest Owners, Section [5-T178-R31E:

COG Oil & Gas, L.P. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
550 West Texas; Suite. 1300 15 Smith Road
Midland, Texas 79701 ‘Midland, Texas 79705

Surface Owner for Scetions 9, 10 and 15, T17S:R31K:

Bureau of Land Management
Attention: Mr. Jim Stovall

620 East Greene Street

Carlsbad, New Mexico 87220-6292

Offset Operators, Working Interest Owners, Section 16-T17S-R31E:

€OG Ol & Gas, L.P. Marbob Energy Corporation
550 West Texas, Suite 1300 P.O. Box 227
Midland, Texas 79701 Artesia, New Mexico 88211-0227

SandRidge Exploration and Production, LLC
Attention: Land Department

123 Robert S. Kerr Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Surface Owner for Section 16, T17S-R31E:

State of New Mcxico
Commissioner of Public Lands
P. O. Box 1148, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148



CASE :

Amended Application of Chevron U.S.A., Ine. for
approval of a salt water disposal well, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant seeks approval to utilize its Skelly Unit No. 902
Well (API No. 30-015-29322),located 1650 feet from the North line
and 990 feet from the West line (Unit E) of Section 15, Township
17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, to inject up to 10,000 barrels of
water per day, at a maximum pressure of 1684 psi, into the Lower
Abo formation in an open-hole interval from 8418 feet to 8530 feet,
into the Undesignated Wolfcamp formation in the perforated
interval from 8552 feet to 9134 and into the Cisco formation in the
perforated interval from 9700 feet to 9766 feet. This well is
located approximately 8 miles northeast of Loco Hills, New
Mexico.



NOTIFICATION LIST

AMENDED APPLICATION OF CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.
FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

SKELLY UNIT NO. 902

(API No. 30-015-29322)
Section 15, Township 17 South, Range 31 East

SURFACE OWNERSHIP:

Bureau of Land Management
Attention: Jim Stovall

620 East Greene Street

Carlsbad, New Mexico 87220-6292

State of New Mexico
Commissioner of Public Lands
Post Office Box 1148

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148

Leasehold Operators within %2 Mile Area of Review

Apache Corp. :
303 Veterans Airpark Lane, Suite 3000
Midland, Texas 79705

BP America Production Company
Post Office Box 3092
Houston, Texas 77253

COG 0Oil & Gas, LP
550 West Texas, Suite 1300
Midland, Texas 79701

Marbob Energy Corporation
Post Office Box 227
Artesia, New Mexico 88211

McCombs Energy, LLC
5599 San Felipe, Suite 1200
Houston, Texas 77056



Merit Partners, LP
13727 Noel Road, 500
Dallas, Texas 75251

Merit Energy Partners D-III, LP
13727 Noel Road, 500
Dallas, Texas 75251

Merit Energy Partners III, LP
13727 Noel Road, 500
Dallas, Texas 75251

OXY USA WTP LP
Post Office Box 50250
Midland, Texas 79710

Pitch Energy Corporation
Post Office Box 304
Artesia, New Mexico 88211

SandRidge Exploration and Production, LLC
Attention: Land Department

123 Robert S. Kerr Avenue

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102



